
Parts List Publication No IP 3478
5/99

Supersedes 8/97

KODAK
Network ID Camera

Health Imaging





  MM CAUTION MM

This equipment includes parts and assemblies sensitive to damage from electrostatic
discharge. Use caution to prevent damage during all service procedures.

Please Note

The information contained herein is based on the experience and knowledge relating
to the subject matter gained by Kodak prior to publication. No patent license is granted

by this information.
Kodak reserves the right to change this information without notice, and makes no

warranty, express or implied, with respect to this information. Kodak shall not be liable
for any loss or damage, including consequential or special damages, resulting from the

use of this information, even if loss or damage is caused by Kodak´s negligence or
other fault.





IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/99i

Table of contents

Component Page

PARTS LIST.................................................................................................................... 1

Over View..........................................................................................................................................................2

Top Assembly ....................................................................................................................................................4

Bottom Plate Assembly......................................................................................................................................6

Bottom Plate Assembly, Rear Section...............................................................................................................8

Cassette Cover Assembly ................................................................................................................................10

Opening Mechanism........................................................................................................................................12

Exposure Unit ..................................................................................................................................................14

Carriage...........................................................................................................................................................16

Keyboard .........................................................................................................................................................18

SPARE PART KITS....................................................................................................... 21

Screw Kit - T120012........................................................................................................................................22

Keyboard Spare Part Kit - T120017...............................................................................................................23

Sealing Strip Kit - T120018.............................................................................................................................23



Parts List IP 3478

5/99 Kodak AG Stuttgartii

Component Page

KEYCAPS SET SUMMARY........................................................................................... 25

Base keycap set - T320002...............................................................................................................................26

Nordic keycap set - T320028 ...........................................................................................................................27

German keycap set - T320025.........................................................................................................................27

English keycap set - T320029 ..........................................................................................................................27

French keycap set - T320023...........................................................................................................................27

Dutch keycap set - T320030.............................................................................................................................28

Belgian keycap set - T320024 ..........................................................................................................................28

Swiss keycap set - T320026..............................................................................................................................28

Portuguese keycap set - T320020.....................................................................................................................28

Italian keycap set - T320021............................................................................................................................28

Spanish keycap set - T320022..........................................................................................................................29

Icelandic keycap set - T320027........................................................................................................................29

ALPHANUMERICAL PARTS LIST................................................................................ 31

NUMERICAL PARTS LIST............................................................................................ 35



IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/991

PARTS LIST



Parts List IP 3478

5/99 Kodak AG Stuttgart2

Over View

Description Page
Top Assembly 4
Bottom Plate Assembly 6
Bottom Plate Assembly, Rear Section 8
Cassette Cover Assembly 10
Opening Mechanism 12
Exposure Unit 14
Carriage 16
Keyboard 18



IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/993

 

TOP
ASSEMBLY

BOTTOM
PLATE
ASSEMBLY

EXPOSURE
UNIT OPEN

MECHANISM

BOTTOM
PLATE
ASSEMBLY
REAR
SECTION

CASSETTE
COVER
ASSEMBLY

KEYBOARD



Parts List IP 3478

5/99 Kodak AG Stuttgart4

Top Assembly

No. Part No. Description Quantity
1 T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 3x6 8
2 T120012 Screw kit, Washer BRB 7.4x14x1.6 fzb 1
3 T120012 Screw kit, Washer BRB 4.3x12x1 fzb 1
4 T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 4x6 1
5 T120012 Screw kit, Washer IZ 4.3 fzb 1
6 T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 4x8 1
7 T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 3x4 8
8 T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 3x8 2
9 T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRX-H 6x12 A2 2
10 T120012 Screw kit, Washer IZ 6.4 fzb 2
11 T110005 Pull rod 1
12 T120001 CPU board 1
13 T750003 Inverter 1
14 T750004 Background light 1
15 T750002 Operator display 1
16 T130001 Keyboard cable 1
17 T120013 Case, upper 1
18 T110039 Keyboard support 1
19 T120003 Keyboard 1



IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/995

181

198

16
9, 10

1

15

14

11

4, 3, 2

17

7 1213 6, 5



Parts List IP 3478

5/99 Kodak AG Stuttgart6

Bottom Plate Assembly

No. Part No. Description Quantity
1 T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 4x6 7
2 T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 4x8 2
3 T120012 Screw kit, Screw RTS B6x9.5 9
4 T120012 Screw kit, Washer BRB 4.3x9x0.8 fzb 4
5 T120012 Screw kit, Washer BRB 7.4x14x1.6 fzb 1
6 T120012 Screw kit, Washer BRB 4.3x12x1 fzb 1
7 T470011 Foot-rubber SJ-5023 no. 48-860-73 4
8 T110034 Casette bed 1
10 T110021 Baffle, upper 1
11 T130002 Data cable exposure display 1



IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/997

2, 41, 411

7

3

3

1

2, 4

1, 4

1

5, 6, 1

1

333

81

10



Parts List IP 3478

5/99 Kodak AG Stuttgart8

Bottom Plate Assembly, Rear Section

No. Part No. Description Quantity
1 T120012 Screw kit, Screw, MRT 8.8 3x6 4
2 T120012 Screw kit, Screw, MRT 8.8 3x4 2
3 T120012 Screw kit, Screw, MKFX-Z 3x6 2
4 T120012 Screw kit, Screw, MRT 8.8 4x8 2
5 T120012 Screw kit, Washer, IZ 4.3 fzb 2
6 T110032 Pivot 2
7 T130000 Communication interface cable 1
8 T120002 Adapter board 1
9 T690001 Power supply (see below ”Change Note”) 1
10 T130003 Cable assembly 1
11 T430002 Mains filter 1
12 T350007 Power switch 1
13 T130004 Grounding cable 1
14 T430005 E2D plug 1
15 T120012 Screw kit, Washer, IZ 6.4 fzb 3
16 T120012 Screw kit, Nut, M6M M6-8 2

CHANGE NOTE
No. Old Part no. Description New Part no. Description Quantity
17 T690000 Old Power Supply T690010 Power Supply Kit 1

Hitron Power Supply, installed on units SN < 2065, is replaced with a new POWER SOURCE
Power Supply. An upgrade kit is available, part number T690010.



IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/999

27 11
123108

13

1

6

1

14, 15, 16

5, 4 9

17



Parts List IP 3478

5/99 Kodak AG Stuttgart10

Cassette Cover Assembly

No. Part No. Description Quantity
1 T470005 Draw spring SF-DF 0.3x3x15 2
2 T470006 Draw spring SF-DF 0.6x6x35 1
3 T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 3x4 9
4 T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 4x6 4
5 T120012 Screw kit, Washer BRB 3.2x8x1 fzb 3
6 T120012 Screw kit, Washer FSBR1062951010 3
8 T110046 Nut. for locking upper case 2
9 T120018 Sealing strip kit, short 1
10 T120018 Sealing strip kit, long 1
11 T110011 Rocker arm left 1
12 T110012 Rocker arm right 1
13 T110013 Catch lever 1
14 T120005 Opto sensor, single 2



IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/9911

3, 5, 6

13
11 43, 5, 6

1

2 12 4

1

8
8

10

3 149
3



Parts List IP 3478

5/99 Kodak AG Stuttgart12

Opening Mechanism

No. Part No. Description Quantity
1 T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 3x4 5
2 T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 4x6 2
3 T120012 Screw kit, Clamp screw P6SS 4x5 1
5 T110061 Stopper 1
6 T115001 Nut, for lead screw 1
7 T120012 Screw kit, Nut M6M M5-8 1
8 T120012 Screw kit, E-ring RS 8 steel 2
9 T470004 Clamp ring 1
10 T120012 Screw kit, Spacer DRM 53100 x 5 1
11 T110023 Bracket 2
12 T110006 Code disc 1
13 T120006 Opto sensor, dual 1
14 T110059 Stroke compressor 1
15 T110200 Carriage 1
16 T110004 Cam 1
17 T110007 Lead shaft 1
18 T120014 Motor 1
19 T115000 Lead screw 1
20 T110003 Carrier foot 1
21 T470003 Ball bearing, No. 625-2Z 1



IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/9913

1

11

11

1

127

8
15

1 8 14 16
17

5 1

18

13

23919
20621

107

12



Parts List IP 3478

5/99 Kodak AG Stuttgart14

Exposure Unit

No. Part No. Description Quantity
1 T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 3x4 14
2 T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 3x6 4
3 T120012 Screw kit, Clamp screw P6SS 4x5 1
4 T120012 Screw kit, Spacer DHS M3050 x 12 4
5 T750001 VFD Display 1
6 T110016 Display holder 1
7 T110022 Baffle lower 1
8 T110018 Baffle right 1
9 T120011 Mirror assembly 1
10 T110055 Lens 1
12 T110017 Baffle left 1
13 T110020 Lens holder 1



IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/9915

1
4

6
5

7

12

2

8

1

1

13

3

10 9



Parts List IP 3478

5/99 Kodak AG Stuttgart16

Carriage

No. Part No. Description Quantity
1 T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 3x4 2
2 T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 4x12 1
3 T120012 Screw kit, Slotted head screw MFS 2.5x6 2
4 T120012 Screw kit, Washer BRB 4.3x8x1 fzb 1
5 T110043 Washer, for leaf spring 1
6 T120012 Screw kit, Nut M6M M4-8 1
7 T120012 Screw kit, E-ring RS 1.5 steel 1
8 T110045 Pin 1
9 T470007 Draw spring SF-DF 1x6x30 1
10 T110042 Leaf spring 1
11 T110044 Bush 1
12 T470002 Ball bearing No. 624-2Z 1



IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/9917

11

124
6 92

5

1

10 38, 7



Parts List IP 3478

5/99 Kodak AG Stuttgart18

Keyboard

No. Part No. Description Quantity
1 T120017 Keyboard spare part kit, Upper guide 6
2 T120017 Keyboard spare part kit, Lower guide 6
3 T120017 Keyboard spare part kit, Support bar long 1
4 T120017 Keyboard spare part kit, Support bar short 2



IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/9919

1

4

2

3





IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/9921

SPARE PART KITS



Parts List IP 3478

5/99 Kodak AG Stuttgart22

Screw Kit - T120012

Description Quantity
Clamp screw, P6SS 4x5 2
E-ring RS 1.5 steel 2
E-ring RS 8 steel 2
Nut, M6M M4-8 2
Nut, M6M M5-8 2
Nut, M6M M6-8 2
Screw, MKFX-Z 3x6 2
Screw, MRT 8.8 3x4 2
Screw, MRT 8.8 3x6 2
Screw, MRT 8.8 3x8 2
Screw, MRT 8.8 4x6 2
Screw, MRT 8.8 4x8 2
Screw, MRT 8.8 4x12 2
Screw, MRX-H 6x12 A2 2
Screw, RTS B6x9.5 2
Slotted head screw, MFS 2.5x6 2
Spacer, DHS M3050x12 2
Spacer, DRM 53100x5 2
Washer, BRB 3.2x8x1 fzb 2
Washer, BRB 4.3x12x1 fzb 2
Washer, BRB 4.3x8x1 fzb 2
Washer, BRB 4.3x9x0.8 fzb 2
Washer, BRB 7.4x14x1.6 fzb 2
Washer, FSBR1062951010 2
Washer, IZ 4.3 fzb 2
Washer, IZ 6.4 fzb 2



IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/9923

Keyboard Spare Part Kit - T120017

Description Quantity
Lower guide 2
Support bar long 1
Support bar short 1
Upper guide 2

Sealing Strip Kit - T120018

Description Quantity
Sealing strip, long 1
Sealing strip, short 1





IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/9925

KEYCAPS SET SUMMARY



Parts List IP 3478

5/99 Kodak AG Stuttgart26

Base keycap set - T320002

A

S

D F

ZX

C

V

Q

W

E G

T YU

H

J K

B

NM R

I

O PL

EscCtrl

!
1

"
2

#
3

%
5

&
6

;
,

=
0

(
8

/
7

)
9

:
.-<

>

4
$

F1 F2 F3 F4



IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/9927

Nordic keycap set - T320028

ÆÄ Ö
?
+

*
'Å Ø ^

¨

German keycap set - T320025

ÖÄ +
*

Ü?
ß #

'§
3

English keycap set - T320029

)
0

&
7

(
9

;
:

,
<

.
>

8
*

6
^

/
?

=
+

3
£

|
\ '

@ ~
#

{
[

}
]

French keycap set - T320023

1
&

5
( _

8

=
+?

'
.
;

/
:

6
-

%
ù

§
!*

µ
$
£

)

0
à

9
ç

7
è

4

'
2
é

3

"

^

:



Parts List IP 3478

5/99 Kodak AG Stuttgart28

Dutch keycap set - T320030

0
'

/
?

*

|[

]7

_

¨
^ ±

+
=
-

~
°

Belgian keycap set - T320024

1
&

5
( !

8

=
+?

'
.
;

/
:

6
§

%
ù*

µ
$
£

)

0
à

9
ç

7
è

4

'
2
é

3

"

^

:

Swiss keycap set - 320026

?
1
+

3
*

4
ç `^

!

:

£
$

è
ü

é
ö

à
ä

Portuguese keycap set - T320020

+
*?

'
»
«

ã
õÇ ~̂

Italian keycap set - T320021

+
*?

'
^
Ì

é
è

Ç
ò

º
à

§
ù



IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/9929

Spanish keycap set - T320022

+
*?

'
ã
õ ÇÑ "^¿

¡

Icelandic keycap set - T320027

ÆÖ *
'

?
+´Ð Þ





IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/9931

ALPHANUMERICAL PARTS LIST



Parts List IP 3478

5/99 Kodak AG Stuttgart32

ITEM Part no. Page
Adapter board T120002 8
Background light T750004 4
Baffle left T110017 14
Baffle lower T110022 14
Baffle right T110018 14
Baffle, upper T110021 6
Ball bearing No. 624-2Z T470002 16
Ball bearing, No. 625-2Z T470003 12
Base keycap set T320002 26
Belgian keycap set T320024 28
Bracket T110023 12
Bush T110044 16
Cable assembly T130003 8
Cam T110004 12
Carriage T110200 12
Carrier foot T110003 12
Case, upper T120013 4
Casette bed T110034 6
Catch lever T110013 10
Clamp ring T470004 12
Code disc T110006 12
Communication interface cable T130000 8
CPU board T120001 4
E2D plug T430005 8
Data cable exposure display T130002 6
Display holder T110016 14
Draw spring SF-DF 0.3x3x15 T470005 10
Draw spring SF-DF 0.6x6x35 T470006 10
Draw spring SF-DF 1x6x30 T470007 16
Dutch keycap set T320030 28
English keycap set T320029 27
Foot-rubber SJ-5023 no. 48-860-73 T470011 6
French keycap set T320023 27
German keycap set T320025 27
Grounding cable T130004 8
Icelandic keycap set T320027 29
Inverter T750003 4
Italian keycap set T320021 28
Keyboard T120003 4
Keyboard cable T130001 4
Keyboard spare part kit, Lower guide T120017 18
Keyboard spare part kit, Support bar long T120017 18



IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/9933

ITEM Part no. Page
Keyboard spare part kit, Support bar short T120017 18
Keyboard spare part kit, Upper guide T120017 18
Keyboard support T110039 4
Lead screw T115000 12
Leaf spring T110042 16
Lens T110055 14
Lens holder T110020 14
Mains filter T430002 8
Mirror assembly T120011 14
Motor T120014 12
Nordic keycap set T320028 27
Nut, for the lead screw T115001 12
Nut, for locking upper case T110046 10
Operator display T750002 4
Opto sensor, dual T120006 12
Opto sensor, single T120005 10
Pin T110045 16
Pivot T110032 8
Portuguese keycap set T320020 28
Power supply T690001 8
Power switch T350007 8
Pull rod T110005 4
Rocker arm left T110011 10
Rocker arm right T110012 10
Screw kit, Clamp screw P6SS 4x5 T120012 12, 14
Screw kit, E-ring RS 1.5 steel T120012 16
Screw kit, E-ring RS 8 steel T120012 12
Screw kit, Nut M6M M4-8 T120012 16
Screw kit, Nut M6M M5-8 T120012 12
Screw kit, Nut M6M M6-8 T120012 8
Screw kit, Screw MKFX-Z 3x6 T120012 8
Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 3x4 T120012 4, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16
Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 3x6 T120012 4, 8, 14
Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 3x8 T120012 4
Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 4x12 T120012 16
Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 4x6 T120012 4, 8, 10, 12
Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 4x8 T120012 4, 6, 8
Screw kit, Screw MRX-H 6x12 A2 T120012 4
Screw kit, Screw RTS B6x9.5 T120012 6
Screw kit, Slotted head screw MFS 2.5x6 T120012 16
Screw kit, Spacer DHS M3050 x 12 T120012 14
Screw kit, Spacer DRM 53100 x 5 T120012 12



Parts List IP 3478

5/99 Kodak AG Stuttgart34

ITEM Part no. Page
Screw kit, Washer BRB 3.2x8x1 fzb T120012 10
Screw kit, Washer BRB 4.3x12x1 fzb T120012 4, 6
Screw kit, Washer BRB 4.3x8x1 fzb T120012 16
Screw kit, Washer BRB 4.3x9x0.8 fzb T120012 6
Screw kit, Washer BRB 7.4x14x1.6 fzb T120012 4, 6
Screw kit, Washer FSBR1062951010 T120012 10
Screw kit, Washer IZ 4.3 fzb T120012 4, 8
Screw kit, Washer IZ 6.4 fzb T120012 4, 8
Sealing strip kit, long T120018 10
Sealing strip kit, short T120018 10
Shaft T110007 12
Spannish keycap set T320022 29
Stopper T110061 12
Stroke compressor T110059 12
Swiss keycap set T320026 28
Washer T110043 16
VFD Display T750001 14



IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/9935

NUMERICAL PARTS LIST



Parts List IP 3478

5/99 Kodak AG Stuttgart36

Part no. ITEM Page
T110003 Carrier foot 12
T110004 Cam 12
T110005 Pull rod 4
T110006 Code disc 12
T110007 Shaft 12
T110011 Rocker arm left 10
T110012 Rocker arm right 10
T110013 Catch lever 10
T110016 Display holder 14
T110017 Baffle left 14
T110018 Baffle right 14
T110020 Lens holder 14
T110021 Baffle, upper 6
T110022 Baffle lower 14
T110023 Bracket 12
T110032 Pivot 8
T110034 Casette bed 6
T110039 Keyboard support 4
T110042 Leaf spring 16
T110043 Washer 16
T110044 Bush 16
T110045 Pin 16
T110046 Nut, for locking upper case 10
T110055 Lens 14
T110059 Stroke compressor 12
T110061 Stopper 12
T110200 Carriage 12
T115000 Lead screw 12
T115001 Nut, for lead screw 12
T120001 CPU board 4
T120002 Adapter board 8
T120003 Keyboard 4
T120005 Opto sensor, single 10
T120006 Opto sensor, dual 12
T120011 Mirror assembly 14
T120012 Screw kit, Clamp screw P6SS 4x5 12, 14
T120012 Screw kit, E-ring RS 1.5 steel 16
T120012 Screw kit, E-ring RS 8 steel 12
T120012 Screw kit, Nut M6M M4-8 16
T120012 Screw kit, Nut M6M M5-8 12
T120012 Screw kit, Nut M6M M6-8 8



IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/9937

Part no. ITEM Page
T120012 Screw kit, Screw MKFX-Z 3x6 8
T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 3x4 4, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16
T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 3x6 4, 8, 14
T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 3x8 4
T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 4x6 4, 6, 10, 12
T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 4x8 4, 6, 8
T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRT 8.8 4x12 16
T120012 Screw kit, Screw MRX-H 6x12 A2 4
T120012 Screw kit, Screw RTS B6x9.5 6
T120012 Screw kit, Slotted head screw MFS 2.5x6 16
T120012 Screw kit, Spacer DHS M3050 x 12 14
T120012 Screw kit, Spacer DRM 53100 x 5 12
T120012 Screw kit, Washer BRB 3.2x8x1 fzb 10
T120012 Screw kit, Washer BRB 4.3x12x1 fzb 4, 6
T120012 Screw kit, Washer BRB 4.3x8x1 fzb 16
T120012 Screw kit, Washer BRB 4.3x9x0.8 fzb 6
T120012 Screw kit, Washer BRB 7.4x14x1.6 fzb 4, 6
T120012 Screw kit, Washer FSBR1062951010 10
T120012 Screw kit, Washer IZ 4.3 fzb 4, 8
T120012 Screw kit, Washer IZ 6.4 fzb 4, 8
T120013 Case, upper 4
T120014 Motor 12
T120017 Keyboard spare part kit, Lower guide 18
T120017 Keyboard spare part kit, Support bar long 18
T120017 Keyboard spare part kit, Support bar short 18
T120017 Keyboard spare part kit, Upper guide 18
T120018 Sealing strip kit, long 10
T120018 Sealing strip kit, short 10
T130000 Communication interface cable 8
T130001 Keyboard cable 4
T130002 Data cable exposure display 6
T130003 Cable assembly 8
T130004 Grounding cable 8
T320002 Base keycap set 26
T320020 Portuguese keycap set 28
T320021 Italian keycap set 28
T320022 Spannish keycap set 29
T320023 French keycap set 27
T320024 Belgian keycap set 28
T320025 German keycap set 27
T320026 Swiss keycap set 28
T320027 Icelandic keycap set 29



Parts List IP 3478

5/99 Kodak AG Stuttgart38

Part no. ITEM Page
T320028 Nordic keycap set 27
T320029 English keycap set 27
T320030 Dutch keycap set 28
T350007 Power switch 8
T430002 Mains filter 8
T430005 E2D plug 8
T470002 Ball bearing No. 624-2Z 16
T470003 Ball bearing, No. 625-2Z 12
T470004 Clamp ring 12
T470005 Draw spring SF-DF 0.3x3x15 10
T470006 Draw spring SF-DF 0.6x6x35 10
T470007 Draw spring SF-DF 1x6x30 16
T470011 Foot-rubber SJ-5023 no. 48-860-73 6
T690001 Power supply 8
T750001 VFD Display 14
T750002 Operator display 4
T750003 Inverter 4
T750004 Background light 4





Kodak AG
Hedelfinger Straße
70327  Stuttgart
Germany

Publication No. IP 3478
Maj 99



IP 3478 Parts List

Kodak AG Stuttgart 5/9941

KODAK is a trademark


	Library
	Manual Contents
	Table of contents
	PARTS LIST
	Over View
	Top Assembly
	Bottom Plate Assembly
	Bottom Plate Assembly, Rear Section
	Cassette Cover Assembly
	Opening Mechanism
	Exposure Unit
	Carriage
	Keyboard

	SPARE PART KITS
	Screw Kit - T120012
	Keyboard Spare Part Kit - T120017
	Sealing Strip Kit - T120018

	KEYCAPS SET SUMMARY
	Base keycap set - T320002
	Nordic keycap set - T320028
	German keycap set - T320025
	English keycap set - T320029
	French keycap set - T320023
	Dutch keycap set - T320030
	Belgian keycap set - T320024
	Swiss keycap set - 320026
	Portuguese keycap set - T320020
	Italian keycap set - T320021
	Spanish keycap set - T320022
	Icelandic keycap set - T320027

	ALPHANUMERICAL PARTS LIST
	NUMERICAL PARTS LIST

